

BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS

HEARING DISPOSITIONS

**THURSDAY, OCTOBER 10, 2019
100 N. HOLLIDAY STREET, ROOM 215
BALTIMORE, MD 21202**

**Aaron Greenfield, Acting Chairperson
Elizabeth A. Hafey, Commissioner
Harvey Jones, Commissioner**

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a), Rule 4.16 & Rule 3.12 11:00 AM

Jano Ethiopian Restaurant & Lounge, LLC, t/a Jano Ethiopia
34 S. Eutaw Street, Baltimore MD 21201 License # LB 073
11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:55 p.m. on July 16, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 11:55 p.m. on July 16, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. While waiting in line to enter the establishment, the cadet was communicating to the security guard that neither cadet had state ID on them and one of the cadets would be turning “21 in 5 minutes”. The security guard collected payment and allowed the cadets to enter without proof of ID.

Alleged violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) when at approximately 11:55 p.m. on July 16, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. While waiting in line to enter the establishment, the cadet was communicating to the security guard that neither cadet had state ID on them and one of the cadets would be turning “21 in 5 minutes”. The security guard collected payment and allowed the cadets to enter without proof of ID.

Corporate Standing: Jano Ethiopian Restaurant & Lounge, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 11, 2019.

Location Violation History: February 2, 2019 – Violation of Rule 3.08(a) (Sanitation and Safety), Rule 3.12 (General Welfare), and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined \$2,625

November 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,125

January 5, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.05 (a) & (b) (Prohibited

Hours), Rule 3.02 (Cooperation), Rule 2.13 (Inspections), and Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) – Fined \$2,125

Witnesses: Fikremariam Worku – Licensee, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a), Rule 4.16, & Rule 3.12 on July 16, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$2,625 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Aloha Tokyo, Inc., t/a Aloha Sushi
1218 N. Charles Street, Baltimore MD 21201

License # LB 098
11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:10 p.m. on July 18, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Aloha Tokyo, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 10, 2019.

Location Violation History: October 11, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,125

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Chae Kuk Cha – Licensee, Min Cha – Licensee

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on June 18, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,625 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a), Rule 3.02, and Rule 3.03(c)

11:00 AM

Pan, Inc., t/a Kitty's Lounge
3208 Greenmount Avenue, Baltimore MD 21218

License # LBD7 130
14th Councilmanic District (Clarke)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:50 p.m. on July 16, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Rule 3.02 (Cooperation) when at approximately 9:50 p.m. on July 16, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. After the minor cadet had been served, the bartender didn't have identification on them and refused to provide inspectors identification.

Alleged violation of Rule 3.03(c) (Records) when at approximately 9:50 p.m. on July 16, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a

random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. After the minor cadet had been served, the bartender didn't have identification on them and refused to provide inspectors identification. The inspectors asked to see employee records of the establishment but the manager on duty could not provide them.

Corporate Standing: Pan, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 11, 2019.

Location Violation History: May 23, 2019 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (General Welfare) and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined \$2,125

Witnesses: Manpreet Singh – Manager/Brother of licensee, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Tony Brown – Charles Village Community Benefits District Safety Director, Cadet Brown – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Sergeant Street – Baltimore City Police Officer

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a), Rule 3.02, and Rule 3.03(c) on July 16, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,600 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Alexander's Tavern, LLC, t/a Alexander's Tavern
710-12 S. Broadway, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LB 152
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:10 p.m. on July 23, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Alexander's Tavern, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 10, 2019.

Location Violation History: May 24, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$375

Witnesses: Carrie Podles – Licensee, Charles Gjerde – Licensee, Steven Han – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Konkus – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Cadet Parker – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 23, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Maan and Jaiya, Inc., t/a Mr. Joe's Bar & Cutrate
1-3 S. Highland Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 121
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:25 p.m. on July 23, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover,

underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Maan and Jaiya, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 11, 2019.

Location Violation History:

Witnesses: Kewan Singh – Manager, Verna Ferrante – Bartender, Steven Han – BLLC Inspector, Cadet Konkus – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 23, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 11:00 AM

Broadway North Shed, LLC, t/a Doobyhan Markets, Inc. License # LB 336
1640 Aliceanna Street, Baltimore MD 21231 1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Stephen Fogleman

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:25 p.m. on July 23, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Broadway North Shed, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 9, 2019.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Philip Han – Licensee, Stacey Pack – Baltimore Public Markets Project Manager, Steven Han – BLLC Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Konkus – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on July 23, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a), Alc. Bev. Art. § 4-504(a) and Rule 4.16 11:00 AM

3206 Eastern, Inc., t/a Eastern Discount Liquors License # LA 126
3206 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224 1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:00 p.m. on July 23, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Alc. Bev. Art. § 4-504(a) (Employment of Underage Individuals) when at approximately 10:00 p.m. on July 23, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol

to minors. Upon issuing the violation for underage sales, the inspectors talked with the manager on duty and was informed that the individual that sold the cadet the alcoholic beverage was under the age of 18.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 1:22 p.m. on September 10, 2019 members of the BLLC conducted a review of the status of the trader's license of "3206 Eastern, Inc." and found that no such trader's license was issued for this entity for 2019.

Corporate Standing: 3206 Eastern, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 10, 2019.

Location Violation History: None since 2010.

Witnesses: Licensees – FTA, Steven Han – BLLC Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Konkus – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a), Alc. Bev. Art. § 4-504(a) on July 23, 2019 and Rule 4.16 on September 10, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. § 12-1604(c)(3) and Rule 4.16 11:00 AM

Bubs, LLC, t/a Mahaffey's Pub

License # LB 067

2706 Dillon Street, Baltimore MD 21224

1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Stephan Fogleman

Alleged violation of Alc. Bev. Art. § 12-1604(c)(3) (51% Food Receipts Requirement for Class "B" Licensees in the 46th Legislative District) when at approximately 11:54 a.m. on September 24, 2019 members of the BLLC conducted a review of the 46th District Annual Food Sales Form, which was submitted at renewal. A review of the form indicated that the average food sale receipts for the establishment for the license year 2018-2019 was approximately 22%.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 11:54 a.m. on September 24, 2019 members of the BLLC conducted a review of the 46th District Annual Food Sales Form, which was submitted at renewal. A review of the form indicated that the average food sale receipts for the establishment for the license year 2018-2019 was approximately 22%.

Corporate Standing: Bubs, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 24, 2019.

Location Violation History:

Witnesses: Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Alice Kistner – Licensee, Thomas Akras – BLLC Deputy Executive Secretary

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Alc. Bev. Art. § 12-1604(c)(3) and Rule 4.16 on September 24, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$200 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. § 12-1604(c)(3) and Rule 4.16 11:00 AM

Anyado Group, LLC, t/a Oxygen Lounge
10 S. Calver Street, Baltimore MD 21202

License # LB 157
11th Councilmanic District (Costello)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Alc. Bev. Art. § 12-1604(c)(3) (51% Food Receipts Requirement for Class “B” Licensees in the 46th Legislative District) when at approximately 11:54 a.m. on September 24, 2019 members of the BLLC conducted a review of the 46th District Annual Food Sales Form, which was submitted at renewal. A review of the form indicated that the average food sale receipts for the establishment for the license year 2018-2019 was approximately 35%.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 11:54 a.m. on September 24, 2019 members of the BLLC conducted a review of the 46th District Annual Food Sales Form, which was submitted at renewal. A review of the form indicated that the average food sale receipts for the establishment for the license year 2018-2019 was approximately 35%.

Corporate Standing: Anyado Group, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of September 24, 2019.

Location Violation History: December 6, 2018 – Violation of the Labor and Employment Article §9-1012 (Suspension of License or Permit) – Dismissed; no fine assessed
November 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.20(b)(i) (Prohibited Activities by License Type) and Rule 4.20(b)(ii) (Prohibited Activities by License Type) – Fined \$1,125

Witnesses: N/A

Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Epic Lounge Bar Cutrate, LLC, t/a Epic Lounge Bar & Cutrate
2711 E. Fayette Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 145
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Lewyn Scott Garrett

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:48 p.m. on May 21, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Epic Lounge Bar Cutrate, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of July 23, 2019.

Location Violation History: None since 2008.

Witnesses: Lewyn Scott Garrett – Attorney, Ralph Howard – Bartender, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Montanez – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on May 21, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Charro Negro, LLC, t/a Charro Negro
4617-19 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LB 106
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant:

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:35 p.m. on May 21, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Charro Negro, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of August 2, 2019.

Location Violation History: January 17, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$775

Witnesses: Gabriela Salas – Licensee, Jesus Romero – Licensee’s Husband, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cadet Montanez – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on May 21, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

H&S, Inc., t/a Pepper’s Liquors
5440 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore MD 21215

License # LBD7 399
5th Councilmanic District (Schleifer)

Attorney for Applicant: Stephan Fogleman

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:45 p.m. on June 18, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: H & S, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 10, 2019.

Location Violation History: December 14, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.14(a) (Live Entertainment without Authorization) – Fined \$275
September 28, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – No fine, \$125 admin fee

Witnesses: Stephen Fogleman – Attorney, Soon Se Jhin – Licensee, Jung Han Wang – Bartender, Steve Han – BLLC Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Blackwell – Baltimore City Police Cadet

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on June 18, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Suri Jatin, Inc., t/a M & J Discount Liquors

License # LA 195

5500 Park Heights Avenue, Baltimore MD 21215

5th Councilmanic District (Schleifer)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 8:55 p.m. on June 18, 2019 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Suri Jatin, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 10, 2019.

Location Violation History: September 7, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Sanjiv Suri – Licensee, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Blackwell – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Larry Miles – JNNRL Neighborhood Association President (in opposition)

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on June 18, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) and Rule 3.03(c)

1:00 PM

Song Choe Enterprises, Inc., t/a OK Tavern

License # LBD7 370

2301 E. Biddle Street, Baltimore MD 21213

13th Councilmanic District (Sneed)

Attorney for Applicant: Frank Shaulis

Alleged violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) when at approximately 10:30 p.m. on August 29, 2019 members of the BLLC and Baltimore City Police Department conducted an undercover investigation to see if they could gain access to the tavern portion of the establishment. When inspectors went into the establishment, to see if they could not the tavern portion, the inspectors were denied access, but was offered to purchase 2 short bottles and a cup of ice to go.

Alleged violation of Rule 3.03(c) (Records) when at approximately 10:30 p.m. on August 28, 2019 members of the BLLC and Baltimore City Police Department conducted an undercover investigation to see if they could gain access to the tavern portion of the establishment. After issuing a violation, inspectors were conducting a routine inspection

and asked the manager on duty for the establishment's employee records, but the manager could not produce copies of the records.

Corporate Standing: Song Choe Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 10, 2019.

Location Violation History: February 7, 2019 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,325
June 14, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625
June 1, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$1,125 & suspended 1 day

Witnesses: Frank Shaulis – Attorney, Diana Diaz – Licensee, Terri Chase – BLLC Inspector, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.20(c)(ii) and Rule 3.03(c) on August 29, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii)

1:00 PM

HBS Enterprise, Inc., t/a Sugar Hill Tavern
2361 Druid Hill Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217

License # LBD7 260
7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) when at approximately 12:20 a.m. on August 30, 2019 members of the BLLC and Baltimore City Police Department conducted an undercover investigation to see if they could gain access to the tavern portion of the establishment. When inspectors went into the establishment, to see if they could not the tavern portion, the inspectors were denied access.

Corporate Standing: HBS Enterprise, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 10, 2019.

Location Violation History: November 8, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,625
March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$2,625

Witnesses: Bryon James – Manager, Ho K. Lawler – Licensee, Terri Chase – BLLC Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Cindy-Leigh Tudhope – BLLC Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.20(c)(ii) on August 30, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii)

1:00 PM

Kyun Man, Inc., t/a New Edison Lounge
3133-35 E. Monument Street, Baltimore MD 21205

License # LBD7 394
13th Councilmanic District (Sneed)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) when at approximately 10:00 p.m. on August 29, 2019 members of the BLLC and Baltimore City Police Department conducted an undercover investigation to see if they could gain access to the tavern portion of the establishment. When inspectors went into the establishment, to see if they could not the tavern portion, the inspectors were denied access. While completing the investigation, it was observed that all alcohol was removed from behind the bar and the three-compartmental sink was non-operational.

Corporate Standing: Kyun Man, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 16, 2019.

Location Violation History: October 11, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$1,125
March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625
October 5, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$475

Witnesses: N/A

Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.16

1:00 PM

Noir Restaurant & Lounge, LLC, t/a Noir Restaurant
5716 York Road, Baltimore MD 21212

License # LB 016
4th Councilmanic District (Henry)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 8:30 p.m. on August 30, 2019 members of the BLLC responded to the establishment in reference to a complaint concerning outdoor table service being utilized by the establishment. Per BMZA2014-145, the establishment’s outdoor table service is limited to two tables and not more than 8 patrons. Upon observations on more than one date, the establishment exceeded the limitation imposed upon the outdoor table service allowed by the BMZA.

Corporate Standing: Noir Restaurant and Lounge, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of September 16, 2019.

Location Violation History:

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Antonio Foster – Licensee, Corey Brown – Manager, Mark Fosler – BLLC Chief Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.16 on August 30, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 3.08(b)

1:00 PM

Euphoria Restaurant and Nightclub, LLC, t/a Euphoria Restaurant and Nightclub
1301 S. Ponca Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 170
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 3.08(b) (Sanitation and Safety) when at approximately 2:00 p.m. on August 6, 2019 members of the BLLC responded to the establishment and performed a follow-up compliance check at the location. The inspector observed that the trash cans located at the establishment were full and trash was littered throughout the parking lot of the establishment.

Corporate Standing: Euphoria Restaurant and Nightclub, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of September 24, 2019.

Location Violation History: December 14, 2017 – Violation of Rule 3.13(b)(ii) (Bottle Service) and Rule 3.13(c) (Bottle Service) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: N/A

Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.16

1:00 PM

Kali's Court, LLC, t/a Kali's Court
1602-08 Thames Street, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LBD7 298
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 10:50 p.m. on July 27, 2019 members of the BLLC were conducting a routine inspection of licensed establishments along Thames Street. Upon arrival, the inspector observed a full-service outdoor bar operating and serving alcoholic beverages in the front courtyard of the establishment, along with several tables placed on the sidewalk in front of the location for patrons to consume alcoholic beverages. After reviewing the Use & Occupancy permit issued to the establishment, it was determined that the establishment was in violation as city code had not allowed a full-service outdoor bar in their courtyard area or for outdoor table service on the sidewalk.

Corporate Standing: Kali's Court, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of September 24, 2019.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Theodore Losin – Father of Licensee, Andy Perez – BLLC Agent Inspector, Mark Fosler – BLLC Chief Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.16 on July 27, 2019 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.